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BEFORE THE BOARD OF BARBERS AND COSMETOLOGISTS 

FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

         Case no. BC-17-58-COM 

JEREMY SOTO (License no. MB049408) d.b.a. 

SHOWTIME BARBER SHOP (EST. 13775: expired), 

 

 Respondent. 

 

 

FINAL DECISION AND DEFAULT ORDER 

 

 This matter came before a quorum of the New Mexico Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists 

(“Board”) at an open public meeting on January 8, 2020, on a complaint filed against Jeremy Soto 

(“Respondent”), doing business as Showtime Barber Shop, alleging violations of the Barbers and 

Cosmetologists Act, NMSA 1978, 61-17A-1 to -25 (1993, as amended through 2019) (“Act”). 

Respondent did not request a hearing; the matter was presented to the Board as a default action. Pursuant 

to the Act, and the Uniform Licensing Act (ULA), NMSA 1978, Sections 61-1-1 to -34, (1957, as 

amended through 2019), the Board states the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Respondent engaged in unlicensed practice and committed sanitation violations, and therefore is 

subject to jurisdiction of the Board. 

2. The Board voted to issue a Notice of Contemplated Action (NCA) against Respondent stating the 

Board had sufficient evidence to justify revoking, suspending, or taking other disciplinary action 

against Respondent based on alleged violations of the Act. 

3.  The NCA alleged Respondent committed several violations of unlicensed practice, including 

operating with an expired establishment license, operating with unlicensed employees and an 

employee with an expired license, and not properly posting such licenses. 

4. The NCA further alleged Respondent’s establishment was not in compliance with infection and 

control safety standards. Specifically, disinfectant solutions were not made daily or disposed of at 
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the end of each day and/or immediately upon the discovery of visible debris, and that mandated 

disinfectants were not used as required by regulation. 

5. The NCA stated that unless rebutted or satisfactorily explained at a formal hearing, the alleged 

violations justified the Board in taking disciplinary again against Respondent. 

6. The NCA was mailed to Respondent by the Board via certified mail, return receipt requested, to 

the address on file with the Board. 

7. All licensees are required to maintain a current address with the Board. Pursuant to the ULA, 

notice “shall be deemed to have been served on the date borne by the return receipt showing 

delivery or the last attempted delivery of the notice.” NMSA, 1978, § 61-1-5. 

8. The ULA states that if a licensee does not mail a request for hearing within the time prescribed by 

Section 61-1-4, “the board may take the action contemplated in the notice and such action shall 

be final and not subject to judicial review.” NMSA 1978, § 61-1-4(E). 

9. Respondent failed to request a hearing in response to the NCA. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Board has jurisdiction over Respondent, Respondent’s license, and the subject matter of this 

proceeding, pursuant to the Act and the ULA. 

2. In accordance with Sections 61-1-4 to -5 of the ULA, Respondent was served with the NCA on 

the date of delivery. 

3. The Board has complied with all notice and other procedural requirements of the Act and the 

ULA. 

4. The Board may take the action contemplated in the NCA and such action shall be final and not 

subject to judicial review pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 61-1-4. 

5. The Board finds by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent violated NMSA 1978, 

Sections 61-17A-5 and 61-1-3.2 by engaging in unlicensed practice.  



 
Page 3 of 4 

Final Decision and Default Order                                                                                                           BC-17-58-COM 
 

6. Additionally, Respondent violated 16.34.7.9(A) and (B) NMAC, 16.34.2.10 NMAC, and 

16.34.7.12 NMAC by a preponderance of the evidence by engaging in unlicensed practice and 

violating sanitation standards and rules. 

7. Having reviewed the matter, pursuant to the Act and the ULA, the Board finds there is sufficient 

evidence to justify taking disciplinary action against Respondent as contemplated in the NCA. 

ORDER 

1. Respondent shall pay a fine in the amount of $2,000.00 within sixty (60) days from the date of 

receipt of this Order. This Order constitutes formal disciplinary action by the Board and may be 

reported to the applicable professional licensing national database, if any. 

2. Respondent’s failure to comply with the terms of this Order will result in further Board action. 

Any violation of this Order will result in the immediate, automatic filing of an administrative 

Notice of Non-Compliance (NNC) by Board staff. Upon the filing of a NNC, the matter shall be 

scheduled for the next public meeting of the Board, at which time the Board shall hear from 

Board staff regarding the alleged non-compliance. Respondent shall have the opportunity to 

address the allegations or offer any other relevant argument or evidence regarding the reasons for 

noncompliance. Such argument or evidence may be provided in writing prior to the meeting or in 

person at the Board meeting. Any presentation regarding the NNC shall be limited to evidence 

pertaining to Respondent’s alleged failure to comply with the Order. Upon finding such violation 

occurred, the Board may suspend Respondent’s license(s), provided this suspension only remain 

in effect until such time Respondent becomes compliant with this Order, or the Board takes other 

enforcement action as permitted by law. If Respondent’s noncompliance constitutes acts that are 

prohibited under the Board’s statutes or rules, the Board may also initiate a new disciplinary 

action and refer that matter for administrative prosecution.  

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
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___________________                                 _______________2/28/2020__________ 

Gabriel Garduno, Chair     Date 

Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists  

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed by certified mail on the 

date below to: 

 

 

Jeremy Soto dba Showtime Barber Shop, Licensee  

475 Coors Blvd NW Suite F 

Albuquerque, NM 87121 

Certified mail no. 9171 9690 0935 0078 679860 

 

 

 

___/s/ Elisa Salazar_______________________          ____2/28/2020_____________________ 

Elisa Salazar, Board Staff     Date 

 

 

 

 


